
 

 
 

 
Note:   The reports contained within this agenda are for consideration and should not be construed as Council 

policy unless and until adopted.  Should Members require further information relating to any reports, 
please contact the Chief Executive Officer or the Chairperson.  

 
 
 
Notice is hereby given that an ordinary meeting of the Finance, Audit & Risk Subcommittee 
will be held on: 
 

Date:  
Time: 
Meeting Room: 
Venue: 
 

Wednesday 27 March 2019 

4.00 pm 

Council Chambers 
Horowhenua District Council 
Levin 

 

Finance, Audit & Risk Subcommittee 
 

OPEN AGENDA 
 

 

 
 MEMBERSHIP 
 
Chairperson Mr Philip Jones  
Deputy Chairperson Mr Barry Judd  
Members Mr Wayne Bishop  
 Mr Ross Brannigan  
 Mr Ross Campbell  
 Mayor Michael Feyen  
 Mr Neville Gimblett  
 Mrs Victoria Kaye-Simmons  
 Mrs Jo Mason  
 Mrs Christine Mitchell  
 Ms Piri-Hira Tukapua  
 Mr Bernie Wanden  
Reporting Officer Mr Doug Law (Chief Financial Officer) 
Meeting Secretary Mrs Karen Corkill  

 
Contact Telephone: 06 366 0999 

Postal Address: Private Bag 4002, Levin 5540 
Email: enquiries@horowhenua.govt.nz 

Website: www.horowhenua.govt.nz 

Full Agendas are available on Council’s website 
www.horowhenua.govt.nz 

Full Agendas are also available to be collected from: 
Horowhenua District Council Service Centre, 126 Oxford Street, Levin 

Te Awahou Nieuwe Stroom, Foxton, 
Shannon Service Centre/Library, Plimmer Terrace, Shannon  

and Te Takeretanga o Kura-hau-pō, Bath Street, Levin 
 

mailto:enquiries@horowhenua.govt.nz
www.horowhenua.govt.nz
file://infospd005/InfoCouncil/InfoCouncilWork/Clients/Horowhenua/Templates/Inserts/www.horowhenua.govt.nz
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1 Apologies   
 
2 Public Participation 
 

Notification to speak is required by 12 noon on the day of the meeting. Further 
information is available on www.horowhenua.govt.nz or by phoning 06 366 0999. 
 
See over the page for further information on Public Participation. 

 
3 Late Items 
 

To consider, and if thought fit, to pass a resolution to permit the Council to consider 
any further items which do not appear on the Agenda of this meeting and/or the 
meeting to be held with the public excluded. 
Such resolution is required to be made pursuant to Section 46A(7) of the Local 
Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987, and the Chairperson must 
advise:  
(i) The reason why the item was not on the Agenda, and 
(ii) The reason why the discussion of this item cannot be delayed until a subsequent 

meeting.  
 
4 Declarations of Interest 
 

Members are reminded of their obligation to declare any conflicts of interest they might 
have in respect of the items on this Agenda.  

 
5 Confirmation of Minutes  

 
5.1 Meeting minutes Finance, Audit & Risk Subcommittee, 27 February 2019 

 
6 Announcements  
 
 

http://www.horowhenua.govt.nz/
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Public Participation (further information): 
 
The ability to speak at Council and Community Board meetings provides the opportunity for 
members of the public to express their opinions/views to Elected Members as they relate to 
the agenda item to be considered by the meeting.   
 
Speakers may (within the time allotted and through the Chairperson) ask Elected Members 
questions as they relate to the agenda item to be considered by the meeting, however that 
right does not naturally extend to question Council Officers or to take the opportunity to 
address the public audience be that in the gallery itself or via the livestreaming.  Council 
Officers are available to offer advice too and answer questions from Elected Members when 
the meeting is formally considering the agenda item i.e. on completion of Public 
Participation.  
 
Meeting protocols 
 
1. All speakers shall address the Chair and Elected Members, not other members of the 

public be that in the gallery itself or via livestreaming. 
 
2. A meeting is not a forum for complaints about Council staff or Council contractors. 

Those issues should be addressed direct to the CEO and not at a Council, Community 
Board or Committee meeting. 

 
3. Elected members may address the speaker with questions or for clarification on an 

item, but when the topic is discussed Members shall address the Chair. 
 
4. All persons present must show respect and courtesy to those who are speaking and 

not interrupt nor speak out of turn. 
 
5. Any person asked more than once to be quiet will be asked to leave the meeting 
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Projects Update 

File No.: 19/82 
 

    

 

1. Purpose 

To provide the Finance, Audit and Risk Subcommittee with an update of the projects 
being undertaken by the Infrastructure Projects Team. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That Report 19/82 Projects Update be received.  

2.2 That this matter or decision be recognised as not significant in terms of s76 of the 
Local Government Act 2002. 

3. Issues for Consideration 
 
Information is provided in the attached reports. 

 

Attachments 
No. Title Page 

A  Levin WW_Land_Treatment-190318-rc 8 

      

 

Confirmation of statutory compliance 
 
In accordance with section 76 of the Local Government Act 2002, this report is approved as: 

a. containing sufficient information about the options and their benefits and costs, 
bearing in mind the significance of the decisions; and, 

b. is based on adequate knowledge about, and adequate consideration of, the views 
and preferences of affected and interested parties bearing in mind the significance of 
the decision. 

Signatories 

Author(s) Gerry O'Neill 
Planning Manager 

  
 

Approved by Rob  Green 
Acting Group Manager - Infrastructure 
Services 

  
  



Finance, Audit & Risk Subcommittee 

27 March 2019  
 

 

Projects Update Page 8 

 

 

 
 

 

 Located at the end of Hokio Sand Road, the property known as The Pot receives 100% of Levin’s 

wastewater as irrigation.   

 This land treatment facility has been in operation since 1991 (1987 development and planting).   

 Ownership includes half the property leased from Muaūpoko Land Trust and the other half owned 

by HDC.  HDC also own the property to the east known as the Tucker block.  This is currently 

leased for grazing. 

 Currently the site is operated under resource consents 6610 and 6921 that expired December 
2018.   

 The consent application for renewal of the Levin wastewater land treatment (LWWLT) was 
submitted in June 2018.   

 The consent application is supported by extensive investigations that began in 2012 to determine 
the effects of wastewater at the site after near 30 years of operation.  The application includes 27 
reports that detail the LWWLT and the effects it is having to the environment. 

 A trial is being undertaken on 10ha of the site to determine if irrigating wastewater onto 

Manuka/Kanuka dominated ecosystems will improve water quality in the Waiwiri Catchment. 

 The consent process is part of a larger programme looking at the management of the site, 

irrigation redevelopment, replanting, mitigation of impacts on water quality and future planning. 
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 Land discharge consent expired December 2018. Council is allowed to continue operating under the 

old consent conditions until a decision is made on the new consent application. 

 Site investigations and data collation for consent renewal began in 2012. 

 LEI coordinated groundwater, surface water, soil and ecology investigations and reporting for the 

consent; and assisted with consultation with the community. 

 Consent lodged 22 June 2018 – publicly notified and currently out for submissions. 

 Irrigation upgrade underway to maintain existing system and upgrade to match proposed consent, 

including expansion of area and automation. 

 5 year ecosystem trial started at The Pot 2018; environmental monitoring starting in 2019. 

 Consent consultation initiated a catchment care group; this is continuing. 

 Harvest of pine trees completed early February 2019. 

 30 ha of pines replanted 2018 with further planting planned for 2019. 

 Consent procured for northern adjacent neighbour to receive wastewater from The Pot; plans    

 

Risk Area Risk Description 

In
itia

l 
(G

A
R

)
 

Risk Assessment (Low to 
Extreme) without control 

Control 

R
e
s
id

u
a
l 

(G
A

R
) 

Strategic  Community and iwi conflict with 
consent objectives 

R Drawn out consent process, 
leading to community tension 
and additional costs. 

Community engagement, 
further explanation of system 
and catchment care group 

A 

Financial  Exceedance of budget A Short of funds across HDC Financial planning and 
budgeting. 

G 

Service Delivery  Change of staff 
 

A 
 

Pond spillages, over irrigation 
and greater environmental 
impacts than currently 
experienced 

Support staff brought in 
earlier to understand system.  
Sounds operational 
documentation. 

G 

Legal  Environment court for consent 
process 

R Drawn out consenting process 
leading to significant costs. 

Extended submission period 
to increase engagement. 

A 

Reputational  Appearance of The Pot without 
tree cover 

A Judgement of The Pot without 
trees. 

Community engagement and 
planting plan. 

G 

 

Consultation has been undertaken with the community about the re-consenting project for 
Levin wastewater land treatment at The Pot.  This is summarised in Appendix B of the 
consent application. As an introduction: 
The consultation programme included the following avenues to exchange information:  
• 11 Meetings since 2016 (18 different representative groups and individuals attended);  

• Common web portal for sharing technical reports - Objective Connect;  

• Update and invite emails;  

• Report Summary Booklet (HDC, 2018:D2a); and  

• Catchment management meetings.  
 

The submission period for resource consenting has been extended to enable further sharing 
of information with iwi, HEKA and WECA, and other interested parties.  A resource consent 
pre-submission public meeting was held on 19 March attended by 25 community members.  
A summary of the consent package was presented and questions were answered.  Council 
is reporting back with further technical information.  Specifically this includes details on the 
fate of landfill leachate in the system, timing of implementation of changes, use of additional 
land and impacts of the high loading rates.
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The funding arrangements are loan funded for the Strategic Upgrade part and reserve funded for the 
renewal part. 
The proposed combined cost of the project is $2,587,000 over the expected lifespan of the project. 
 
Levin wastewater treatment plant – POT – (Renewal) (Reserves Funded $1,599,000) 

 
 
Levin wastewater treatment plant - Strategic upgrade POT – (LOS) (Loan Funded $1,028,000) 

 
 

 
Consent submissions        
Community consultation meeting  March      
Irrigation Upgrade         
Irrigation design work         
Irrigation automation        
Forest harvest        
Planting & maintenance proposal         
Pine planting        
Trial monitoring equipment installed         
Denitrification wall trial plan prepared        
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Eight Month Report 1 July - 28 February 2019 

File No.: 19/73 
 

    

 

1. Purpose 

To present to the Finance, Audit & Risk Subcommittee the financial report for the 
seven months to 28 February 2019. 

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That Report 19/73 Eight Month Report 1 July - 28 February 2019 be received.  

2.2 That this matter or decision be recognised as not significant in terms of s76 of the 
Local Government Act 2002. 

 

3. Issues for Consideration 
 
As included in the attached report. 

 
 

Attachments 
No. Title Page 

A  Financial Reporting - Monthly Report - 28 February 2019 - FINAL 12 

      

 

Confirmation of statutory compliance 
 
In accordance with section 76 of the Local Government Act 2002, this report is approved as: 

a. containing sufficient information about the options and their benefits and costs, 
bearing in mind the significance of the decisions; and, 

b. is based on adequate knowledge about, and adequate consideration of, the views 
and preferences of affected and interested parties bearing in mind the significance of 
the decision. 

Signatories 

Author(s) Doug Law 
Chief Financial Officer 

  
 

Approved by David Clapperton 
Chief Executive 
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Executive Summary 
 
A. Trends and Activity of Interest 

1. Resource Consenting 

 162 consents have been lodged as at 28 February 2019 compared to 127 at the 
same time last year.  

 67 subdivision consents approved as at 28 February 2019, compared to 46 at the 
same time last year. 

 As at 28 February 2019 a total of 90 new allotments have been created as a result 
of s223 (approval of title plan) & 59 new allotments have been created as a result of 
s224 (completion of physical works) certificates being issued for subdivisions. 

2. Building Consents 

 Value of consents issued as at 28 February 2019 is $69,554,881 compared to 
$60,439,698 for the same period last year. 

 435 consents issued as at 28 February 2019, compared to 425 for the same period 
last year. 

 157 new dwelling consents at 28 February 2019 against 143 for the same period in 
the 2017/2018 year.  

 432 building consents were lodged as at 28 February 2019 compared to 446 for the 
same period in the 2017/18 year. 

Resource Consent activity and the level of enquiries has risen this month with a slightly 
higher level of activity that was experienced in 2017/18.  

As noted in 2. above, the number of Building Consents lodged YTD is lower than the same 
period in 2017/18, but the value, number of consents, and the number of new dwelling 
consents issued is higher than in 2017/18. 
 
B. Financial Performance – Operational Expenditure 

Council shows a $1.12m deficit against a budgeted surplus of ($2.05m).  It is 66.6% through 
the year and Council has spent 68% of the full year’s budgeted expenditure and received 
65% of the full year’s budgeted income. 
 
C. Financial Performance  - Financial Position 

Council has borrowed a net $24m in the first half of the financial year, $12m of this has been 
invested as it is effectively prefunding the loans that mature this year in March ($12m).  
Once these repayments have occurred the gross debt will reduce by $12m.  We have also 
increased the cash reserves in anticipation of capital expenditure in the next 4 months. 
 
Council has purchased $15.08m in fixed assets in the first 8 months against a capital budget 
of $23.01m for the first eight months and $34.5m for the year.   
 
 
 
 
 
Doug Law 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
18 March 2019 
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Total revenue Total expenditure Total surplus/(deficit)

70%

$24.79m

$35.23m

98%

$35.23m

$36.10m

159%

$85.97m

$54.22m

8%

$2.07m

$24.79m

Rates to operating revenue

$35.23m $36.35m ($1.12m)
is 4% less than the total 

budget of $36.62m

is 5% more than the total 

budget of $34.57m

is 155% less than the total 

budget of 2.05m

     Rates revenue

     Operating revenue

Net Debt to total projected revenue

     Total net borrowing

     Total projected operating revenue

70% of operating revenue is derived from rates revenue. Rates revenue excludes 

penalties, water supply by meter and is gross of remissions. Operating revenue excludes 

vested assets, development contributions, asset revaluation gains and gains on 

derivatives.

Balance budget ratio

     Operating revenue

     Operating expenditure

Operating revenue should be equal or more than operating expenditure. Operating revenue 

excludes vested assets, development contributions, asset revaluation gains and gains on 

derivatives. Operating expenditure includes deprecation and excludes loss on derivatives, 

landfill liability and loss on asset revaluations. Year to date revenue is 98% of operating 

expenditure.

S U S T A I N A B I L I T Y

With net borrowing of $85.97m we are still under the set limit of 195% of operting revenue. 

Total net borrowing is external borrowling less cash at bank.

Interest to rates revenue (LGFA Cov.)

     Net Interest 

     Rates revenue

8% of rates revenue is paid in interest. Our set limit is 25% of rates revenue.  Net interest 

is interest paid less interest received. Rates revenue excludes penalties, water supply by 

meter and gross of remissions.
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6%

$2.07m

$35.23m

112%

$85.97m

$10.00m

The committed bank facility enables us to borrow up to 112% of our current external debt 

immediately. The LGFA covenant minimum is 110%.

     Net Interest 

     Operating revenue

6% of operating revenue is paid in interest. Our set limit is 20% of operating revenue. Net 

interest is interest paid less interest received.

Available financial accommodation to external 

indebtedness (LGFA Cov.)

     Net debt

     Undrawn committed facilities

Interest to operating revenue (LGFA Cov.)
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Operational Summary  
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4.75% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75%

3.77% 3.75% 3.75% 3.75% 3.71% 3.66% 3.67% 3.60%

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Budget Actual

Interest rate movement
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Capital Summary 
 

To meet growth To improve service To replace

$0.48m $5.67m $8.93m
is 82% less than the YTD 

budget of $2.62m

is 43% less  than the YTD 

budget of $9.91m

is 15% less than the total 

budget of $10.48m
 

 
 

$1 $2

$8
$9

$14

$17

$20

$23
$24

$27

$30

$35

$1 $2
$4

$6

$9

$12
$14

$15

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Budget Actual

a
m

o
un

t
in

 m
ill

io
ns

Total Capital Expenditure 

 
 

6%
4%

20%

4%

20%

5%
3% 2%

4% 5%

13%

9%

Rates debtors % with arrears over $99
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Community 
facilities and 

services, $19m

Property, $8m

Road transport, 
$2m

Solid waste 
management, 

$5m

Stormwater, 
$7m

Wastewater 
management, 

$23m

Water supply, 
$13m

Other activities, 
$27m

a
m
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u
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t
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 m
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s

Total gross borrowing by activity  $m

4.75%

$521

$15
$53

$19

$761

$4

Planning and
regulatory
services

Community
facilities and

services

Property Solid waste
management

Water supply
& Trade
Waste

Community
support

Sundry debtors by activities  $000
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Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense 

Year End Annual Annual Plan Actual Variance

Projection Plan YTD YTD C/A YTD % of

2019 2019 Dec-18 Dec-18 % Actual 2018 Var/Bud Total Bud Notes

$000 $000 $000 $000 to Budget $000 % %

Revenue
 Rates Revenue (38,359)      (38,362)      (25,211)            (25,428)            66.3% J (217)           1% 0.4%
 Grants & Subsidies (6,460)        (6,460)        (5,079)              (4,055)              62.8% L 1,024         -20% -1.9% 1

 Finance Income (205)            (205)            (163)                  (53)                    25.9% L 110            -67% -0.2%
 Fees, charges,  (6,121)        (5,664)        (3,653)              (3,403)              60.1% L 250            -7% -0.5%
 Other Revenue (2,632)        (3,560)        (2,512)              (2,271)              63.8% L 241            -10% -0.4%
 Development Contributions -              -              -                  0.0%
 Gain on Derivatives 0.0%
 Gain Disposal of Assets (22)                    J (22)             0.0%
Investment  (Gains)/Losses (120)            (120)            -                    -                  0.0%
 Vested Assets -              -                    -                    -                  0.0%

Total Revenue (53,897)      (54,371)      (36,618)            (35,232)            64.80% L 1,386         -4% -2.5%

Expenditure

Employee Benefit Expenses 14,024       13,975       9,126                9,580                68.6% L 454            5% 0.9%

Finance costs 3,577          3,800          2,184                2,125                55.9% J (59)             -3% -0.1%

Depreciation and Amortisation 13,489       13,489       8,993                9,309                69.0% L 316            4% 0.6%

Other Expenses 22,460       21,453       14,270             15,086             70.3% L 816            6% 1.5% 2

Loss on disposal of assets                   -   -                  0.0%

Revaluation losses -                   -                  0.0%

Loss on Derivatives 0 252                   L 252            0.5% 3

Total Expenses 53,550       52,717       34,573             36,352             68.96% L 1,779         5% 3.4%

Operating (surplus) deficit before taxation (346)            (1,654)        (2,045)              1,120                -67.7% 3,165         -155% 6.0%

As at 28 February 2019

 
 
Note 1  
Roading subsidies are lower by $1.2m from the budget prediction resulting from lower than 
expected capital expenditure. Council is postponing two projects until the new financial year. 
The projects are: 

 Poads Road Bridge Replacement – This will be incorporated into the Gladstone 
Road realignment project to get better value for money. 

 The Queen St Cambridge St Roundabout – The water main’s new pressure reducing 
valve at this location needs to be installed first before we can do this project.  It is 
getting later into the construction season and we do not want to run into winter.  

 
Year End Annual Annual Plan Actual Variance

Note 2 Projection Plan YTD YTD YTD % of

2019 2019 Oct-18 Oct-18 % Actual 2018 % Var/Bud Total Bud Notes

$000 $000 $000 $000 to Budget $000 % %

Professional Services 4,092          3,158          1,754                2,937                93.0% L 1,183         67% 2.2% 2A

Materials 109             109             76                      60                      55.0% J (16)             -21% 0.0%

Maintenance 12,880       13,176       8,859                8,284                62.9% J (575)           -6% -1.1%

Grants Paid 753             793             371                   418                   52.7% L 47               13% 0.1%

Utilities 1,198          1,083          707                   748                   69.1% L 41               6% 0.1%

Communications 263             268             180                   153                   57.1% J (27)             -15% -0.1%

Other Expenses 5,102          5,289          3,903                3,618                68.4% J (285)           -7% -0.5%

Vehicle Expenses 168             159             111                   87                      54.7% J (24)             -22% 0.0%

Treasury Expenses 164             70                78                      69                      98.6% J (9)               -12% 0.0%

Labour Recoveries for Capex projects (2,269)        (2,652)        (1,768)              (1,290)              48.6% L 478            -27% 0.9% 2B

Total Other Exepnses 22,460       21,453       14,271             15,084             70.3% L 813            6% 1.5%  
 
Note 2A – Professional services – unfavourable variance 

 $269k timing difference relating to Economic Development. 

 Growth response projects totalling $574k – refer to explanation under 

Representation and Community Leadership in the Activity variance section. 
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 Note 2B –  Labour recoveries for labour posted to CAPEX projects – 
Unfavourable variance $478k reflects the lower capital project expenditure than 
budgeted for in infrastructure. 

 

 Note 3 – unrealised loss on derivatives (swaps) unfavourable variance of 252k 
We have valued these now rather than at the end of the year. They reflect the 
lower interest rates currently being experienced 
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Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense by 
Activity 
66.7% A C D E F G H I J

Annual Projected C/A D-C G/D

Plan to % Actual YTD % of Notes to

REVENUE 2018/2019 30/06/2019 This Year Budget to Budget Variance % Var/Bud Total Bud Accounts

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

 Significant Activities

Regulatory Sevices (4,762) (4,641) (3,126) (3,297) 65.6% L (171) -5.2% -0.3%

Community Facilities and Services (12,976) (12,854) (8,467) (8,666) 65.3% L (199) -2.3% -0.4%

Road Transport (10,356) (10,355) (6,484) (7,736) 62.6% L (1,252) -16.2% -2.3% 1

Water Supply (6,683) (6,683) (4,389) (4,234) 65.7% J 155 3.7% 0.3%

Wastewater Disposal (8,353) (8,352) (5,748) (5,412) 68.8% J 336 6.2% 0.6%

Solid Waste (2,457) (2,458) (1,381) (1,648) 56.2% L (267) -16.2% -0.5% 2

Stormwater (1,051) (1,051) (702) (701) 66.8% J 1 0.1% 0.0%

Treasury (4,432) (3,813) (2,440) (2,983) 55.1% L (543) -18.2% -1.0% 3

Property (1,549) (1,549) (1,012) (966) 65.3% J 46 4.8% 0.1%

Community Support (2,550) (2,426) (1,652) (1,706) 64.8% L (54) -3.2% -0.1%

Representation & Com. Leadership (3,936) (3,936) (2,723) (2,624) 69.2% J 99 3.8% 0.2%

Total Activity Revenue (59,105) (58,118) (38,124) (39,973) 64.5% L (1,849) -4.6% -3.4%

Business Units (21,832) (21,807) (15,289) (14,564) 70.0% J 725 5.0% 1.3%

Total Operating Revenue (80,937) (79,925) (53,413) (54,537) 66.0% L (1,124) -2.1% -2.1%

66.7%

A B C D E F G H I J

Annual Projected C/A D-C G/D

Plan to % Actual YTD % of Notes to

EXPENDITURE 2018/2019 30/06/2019 This Year Budget to Budget Variance % Var/Bud Total Bud Accounts

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Significant Activities

Regulatory Sevices 4,761 4,763 3,094 3,177 65.0% J 83 2.6% 0.5%

Community Facilities and Services 12,918 12,885 8,212 8,442 63.6% J 230 2.7% 1.4%

Road Transport 9,034 8,923 5,644 6,077 62.5% J 433 7.1% 2.7%

Water Supply 6,683 6,562 4,761 4,505 71.2% L (256) -5.7% -1.6%

Wastewater Disposal 7,038 7,257 5,048 4,747 71.7% L (301) -6.3% -1.9%

Solid Waste 2,128 2,093 2,017 1,436 94.8% L (581) -40.5% -3.7% 4

Stormwater 1,321 1,308 850 893 64.3% J 43 4.8% 0.3%

Treasury 5,045 4,942 3,346 3,195 66.3% L (151) -4.7% -1.0%

Property 1,764 1,597 1,054 1,110 59.8% J 56 5.0% 0.4%

Community Support 2,597 3,142 1,928 1,848 74.2% L (80) -4.3% -0.5%

Representation & Com. Leadership 4,111 4,336 3,341 2,610 81.3% L (731) -28.0% -4.6% 5

Total Activity Expenditure 57,400 57,808 39,295 38,040 68.5% L (1,255) -3.3% -1.6%

Business Units 21,883 21,816 15,238 14,452 69.6% L (786) -5.4% -1.0%

Total Operating Expenditure 79,283 79,624 54,533 52,492 68.8% L (2,041) -3.9% -2.6%

Operating (Surplus)/Deficit (1,654) (301) 1,120 (2,045) L (3,165) -154.8% -3.99%

Year to date

Year to date (YTD)

 
 

Note 1 
Road Transport Unfavourable variance $1.25m 

 Roading subsidies are lower by $1.4m from the budget prediction resulting from 
lower than expected capital costs: refer to commentary on Poads Bridge and the 
Queen St. roundabout 

 
Note 2 
Solid waste Income- Unfavourable variance $267k 
Lower income from Waste Transfer stations than budget $75.8k - As of the new agreement 
which started in October, revenue from these sites now goes to the contractor (and is 
effectively subtracted from the operational cost) 

 Lower rubbish bag sales than budget $73.8k – due to timing difference in invoicing 
for these 

 Lower MFE Waste rebate income – timing difference $134.4k 
 
 



Finance, Audit & Risk Subcommittee 

27 March 2019  
 

 

Eight Month Report 1 July - 28 February 2019 Page 22 

 

 
Note 3  
Treasury income - Unfavourable variance $543k;  

 Interest received from internal borrowing is $414k lower due to lower external 
borrowing costs; this trend will continue for the rest of the year. 

 External interest received is $110k lower due in part to timing differences on 
investment maturities due in March 2019. 

 Rates penalty income is $17.5k below year to date budget estimate due to lower Rates 
debt than anticipated. 

 
Note 4 – Solid Waste – Unfavourable variance $581k 

 The new recycling contract -    $425k 

 Consultants costs on strategy etc.  $154k 

 Consent fees related to the landfill  $  91k 
These trends will continue for the rest of the year. 
 
Note 5 – Representation and Community Leadership – unfavourable variance $731k 

 Growth response projects totalling $572k  

Growth Reponse projects YTD Income YTD Actuals

00009161 - Gladstone Green Master Plan 0 169,723

00009162 - The Lakes Foxton Beach Master Plan 0 18,395

00009163 - Forest Road Waitarere Master Plan 11,820

00009165 - O2NL Planning 0 56,178

00009166 - Grow th Strategy 0 119,812

00009168 - Levin Tow n Centre Planning 0 14,135

00009179 - H2040 -92,500 66,000

00009190 - Foxton River Loop 0 69,000

00009191 - MAVTech Upgrade 0 25,650

00009196 - Project lif t 0 15,000

00009205 -Horow henua Water Party 0 5,000

00009219 - Community Plans 0 928

Total -92,500 571,641  
 

These projects are vital to Council’s vision of being prepared for the growth that we will 
and are experiencing. Some of the costs are recoverable from NZTA, while others will 
be funded from anticipated savings elsewhere. 
 

 Iwi Liaison    $65k 

 Consultancy costs  $52k  
Relating to the representation review and the CE’s performance plan 
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APPENDIX 
 

Asset maintenance contract General contract works, repairs, planned and unplanned maintenance, materials 

and consumables, cleaning and hygiene, inspections and reporting.

Finance cost Interest on borrowings and interest on swaps.

Gains Fair value revaluation gain and gain on sale.

General grants Grants given to various organisations and individuals like Creative NZ, 

neighbourhood support, beach wardens, community development and youth 

scholarships.

Grants and subsidies Grants and subsidies received from government and other organisations for 

roading, library, community hubs, cemetaries and acquatic centres.

Infringements and fines Parking tickets, Prosecutions on WOFs and unregistered vehicles.

Employee benefits Salaries and wages, training costs, FBT and ACC levies, superannuation, and staff 

recognition.

Other expenses Printing, publication, postage, stationery, advertising, food and catering, 

photocopying, internet and communication and any other office expenses.

Professional services Consultants, contractors, membership fees, legal fees, lab services, audit fees or 

any other professional services charges.

Regulatory revenue Planning fees, building fees, animal fees, liquor fees and health fees.

Rendering of services Commissions, car income, and any other income received for rendering services.

Rental income Rent from Halls, residential and commercial properties, grazing land, reserves and 

other lease income.

Targeted rates Rates for roading, waste management, representation and governance, 

stormwater, wastewater, water by meter and water supply.

User charges Revenue received from addmission, shop sale, Cemetery fees, trade waste, utility 

connection, events and exhibitions.

Utilities Water use, electricity and gas charges  
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File No.: 19/36 

 

Audit New Zealand - Final Management Report for the year 
ended 30 June 2018 

 
 

     

 

1. Purpose 

To present to the Finance, Audit & Risk Subcommittee the Audit New Zealand 
Management Report for the year ended 30 June 2018.  

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That Report 19/36 Audit New Zealand - Final Management Report for the year ended 
30 June 2018 be received. 

2.2 That this decision is recognised as not significant in terms of S76 of the Local 
Government Act. 

 

3. Background / Previous Council Decisions 

3.1 The Finance, Audit & Risk Subcommittee reviews the Audit Management Report 
annually as part of the monitoring of Council’s Annual Report and financial 
performance. The report has now been received and is submitted for the FAR 
Subcommittee to consider.  

 
3.2 Debra Perera, the Audit Director from Audit New Zealand, will be in attendance.  
 

4. Issues for Consideration 

4.1 The report highlights any areas of concern raised by the Auditors, their assessment of 
the financial controls, items from previous audits that remain unresolved, and also 
items that the Auditor General has asked to be looked into across all local authorities. 

 
4.2 Council Officers have been given the opportunity to respond to any audit concerns and 

these responses are also contained within the report.  In summary; 
 

 The Audit Management Report is designed to report the findings of the Audit to the 
Mayor and Council. 

 The Subcommittee is able to talk to the auditors without Council Officers being 
present. 

 The report contains the Officer responses to issues raised in the report to which the 
Subcommittee is able to seek further clarification from Audit and/or officers. 

 
 
 

 

Confirmation of statutory compliance 

In accordance with section 76 of the Local Government Act 2002, this report is approved 
as: 

a. containing sufficient information about the options and their benefits and costs, 
bearing in mind the significance of the decisions; and, 

b. is based on adequate knowledge about, and adequate consideration of, the views 
and preferences of affected and interested parties bearing in mind the significance 
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of the decision.  
 

 

5. Appendices 

No. Title Page 

A  Audit NZ Management Report to Governors - Annual Report 2018 PDF 27 

       
 

Author(s) Doug Law 
Chief Financial Officer 

  
 

Approved by David Clapperton 
Chief Executive 
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Council's Options for Insuring Below-ground 
Infrastructural Assets 

File No.: 19/76 
 

    

 

1. Purpose 

To evaluate the options for insuring Council’s infrastructural assets for damage relating 
to a natural disaster. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

Horowhenua District Council is a member of the Local Authority Protection Programme 
(LAPP) Fund to protect $270m underground 3 waters assets from disasters like the 
Christchurch and Kaikoura earthquakes. It is set up as a charitable trust whereby 
members contribute to a fund that, along with reinsurance cover, will pay for the re-
establishment of assets following a major event. The issue has been, since the 
Christchurch event, that the fund has faced financial pressure and competition from 
the private insurance market. LAPP has reorganised its position to cease to be a 
mutual fund and rely on the world-wide insurance market to cover members below 
ground infrastructural assets. 

 

3. Recommendation 

3.1 That Report 19/76 Council's Options for Insuring Below-ground Infrastructural Assets 
be received.  

3.2 That this matter or decision be recognised as not significant in terms of s76 of the 
Local Government Act 2002. 

3.3 That the Finance, Audit & Risk Subcommittee recommends to the Horowhenua District 
Council (HDC) that HDC remains a member of LAPP using the new Insurance product 
while retaining HDC’s share of the $16m LAPP fund that may be used  to cover the 
costs of Insurance Valuations and Risk Profiling if this becomes necessary. 

 

4. Background/Previous Council Decision 
 
4.1 LAPP was set up in 1993 by most of the 70 odd local government entities at the time, 

to establish a fund for the reinstatement of loss or damage of, what was at the time, 
generally uninsurable local government infrastructural assets. 

 
4.2 As at 30 June 2018 the Trust had 22 members (down from 32 in 2016). The 

membership is  mainly rural and provincial councils but including the likes of 
Invercargill City,  Palmerston North City, Hastings District, New Plymouth District, 
amongst others. While the membership in LAPP may have reduced, members cannot 
take their share of the fund with them 

 

4.3 From July 1993 to June 2018, LAPP collected $107m in member contributions and 

paid out $225m in claims. 

 
4.4  When LAPP was set up, underground assets were ‘generally uninsurable’.  That is no 

longer the case.  This and other changes mean it was timely to review LAPP’s goals.  
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4.5 As part of this, LAPP has signed an agreement to work with Aon New Zealand (New 
Zealand’s largest insurance broker) to re-consider how best to address the sector’s 
risk-financing needs for its underground assets. 

 

4.6 From 1 November 2019 LAPP will be moving to an improved product for its members 

and has appointed Aon New Zealand as its broker. 
 
4.7  For the transition period from 1 July 2019 to 1 November 2019, members will be 

invited to renew their existing cover on a pro rata basis.  The contribution for this 
period will be one-third of their 2018-19 contribution, in HDC’s case $48k. 

 

5. Discussion 

5.1 The former National Government via Treasury had signalled the establishment of a 
Local Government Risk Management Agency and that the 60/40 split (whereby the 
government covered 60% of any loss) is under review. The Government’s intent was 
to only cover catastrophic events with lessor event to be covered 100% by local 
government Insurance. However, the decision to move in this direction seems to have 
stalled and may/or may not be picked up by the new government.  

5.2 Although Central Government has put the establishment of a Risk Agency on hold 
LGNZ’s view is that it has highlighted the need for the agency. AON insurance brokers 
have been employed by the Trustees of LAPP to look at the future mode of operating.  

5.3 The Christchurch earthquake revealed an issue of using accounting valuations for 
insurance purposes. Accounting valuations value the replacement costs of the asset in 
normal business as usual, controlled contractual conditions. If a catastrophic event 
occurs the costs of replacement go up to attract the resource to effect repairs and 
reinstatement of the assets in short order. Thus, valuations for insurance purposes 
need to be done using a completely different methodology. This costs money. 

5.4 Insurance is based on risk profiling by location. Looking at the situation of assets in a 
smart way to reduce risk. Such risk analysis/profiling will most likely occur in a 
regional/local context where different regions of the country will have different inherent 
risk profiles. Again this risk profiling will cost money and may become mandatory if the 
Government pursues the concept outlined within the proposal for a Risk Agency.  

5.5 Recently AON visited Council to look at how we valued our 3 waters assets. They will 
use this information to assess whether our methodology is sufficient to cover the 
enhanced risk of under valuation that occurred in the Christchurch event. 

5.5 Attached is a letter from the LAPP Trustees updating members on the new situation 
and way forward. LAPP has moved away from its current mutual fund format and 
moved to an Insurance product called “Agreed Cover” using “Risk Protection wording”.  

5.6 It is envisaged that Councils share of the $16m LAPP fund will be used to pay for the 
valuation and Risk Profiling that could be needed in the medium term. It will also serve 
to cover the first $16m of any loss so reducing the risk to insurers and therefore, 
lowering premiums. However, this advantage may be reduced or extinguished by any 
future disaster. 

5.7 Also, because LAPP members are not geographically adjacent, in the most part, it also 
reduces the risk to insurers of a major loss in any local event. This again will reduce 
premium costs below what would be achieved through the MW LASS buying group, for 
the same insurance product. 

5.8 LAPP in 2017 moved from being able to cover two major events per year to three at 

limits of $120 million, $90 million and $50 million (at 100%). 
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5.9 For 2018-19, cover for up to three major events has been retained with the limits 

increased to $140m, $100m and $60m (at 100%) 
 

5.10  These covers can be used in any order.  For example, if a flood were to occur, the $60 

million cover could be used, leaving two other covers for up to $100 million and $140 
million should they be required.  

 

5.11 This configuration has also meant an increase in total cover (at 100%) for members 

from up to $260 million to up to $300 million.  
 

6 Options 

6.1  Option 1 is to remain in LAPP in its new format of offering an insurance product and 
moving from the mutual fund concept. 

6.2 Option 2 is to withdraw from LAPP and use the MW LASS Insurance product. 

 

4.21 Risk assessment 

 
 

 

Attachments 
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Confirmation of statutory compliance 
 
In accordance with section 76 of the Local Government Act 2002, this report is approved as: 

a. containing sufficient information about the options and their benefits and costs, 
bearing in mind the significance of the decisions; and, 

b. is based on adequate knowledge about, and adequate consideration of, the views 
and preferences of affected and interested parties bearing in mind the significance of 
the decision. 
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Signatories 

Author(s) Doug Law 
Chief Financial Officer 

  
 

Approved by David Clapperton 
Chief Executive 
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Remit to Local Government New Zealand 

File No.: 19/85 
 

    

 

1. Purpose 

For Councillors to consider whether or not to support a remit to Local Government 
New Zealand (LGNZ) to request LGNZ to lobby Central Government to provide tax 
relief to building owners for the compulsory earthquake strengthening of their 
buildings. 

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That Report 19/85 on Remit to Local Government New Zealand be received.  

2.2 That this matter or decision be recognised as not significant in terms of s76 of the 
Local Government Act 2002. 

2.3 That the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee recommends/does not recommend that 

Council pursue a remit to Local Government New Zealand (LGNZ) to request LGNZ to 
lobby Central Government to provide tax relief to building owners for the compulsory 
earthquake strengthening of their buildings. 

 

3. Background/Previous Council Decisions 

3.1 As required by the Building (Earthquake-prone Buildings) Amendment Act 2016, 
Council has recently considered and made a decision with regard to Priority 
Areas/Buildings for the Horowhenua, with the following resolution passed: 
 

THAT Horowhenua District Council adopts the extended area in Levin as a priority 
area, thus making all buildings in the identified Levin area priority buildings, with 
Shannon and Foxton to have no priority areas. 

3.2 There could be cost implications from the change in legislation for a number of building 
owners in the district. 

3.3 With that in mind, Ms Metcalf, Deputy Chair of the Foxton Community Board, 
submitted the following Notice of Motion to the 25 March FCB meeting: 

“That the Foxton Community Board asks the Councillors of the Horowhenua 
District Council to request Local Government New Zealand to lobby the Inland 
Revenue to provide tax relief to building owners for the compulsory earthquake 
strengthening of their buildings either by way of reinstating depreciation or some 
other tax relief for earthquake compliance costs.” 

3.4 Ms Metcalf’s rationale for the NoM being: 

 At present depreciation for buildings is rated at zero %, i.e. no tax claim is 
allowed for depreciation; 

 Earthquake strengthening is capital expenditure in nature and not claimable as 
repairs and maintenance; 

 Repairs and maintenance, even if significant, is allowed for fixing like with like.  
Earthquake strengthening is an improvement on what was there before and has 
to be capitalised; 

 The thousands of dollars spent on getting a building up to the required 
earthquake standard is a black whole: 



Finance, Audit & Risk Subcommittee 

27 March 2019  
 

 

Remit to Local Government New Zealand Page 74 

 

- A building with a $180,000 fix up is not adding value to the building from the 
pre-earthquake standards 

- But it certainly will drop the value for a prospective new buyer. 

 To say buildings appreciate and do not depreciate is not true for commercial 
buildings that are required to comply with earthquake standards. 

4. Issues for Consideration 

Attached to this report is Local Government New Zealand’s Remit Policy.  If this NoM 
is supported by the Foxton Community Board and Council also supports the intent, the 
next step will be to seek support from other Councils as per point No. 3 in LGNZ’s 
Remit Policy.  So Council does not have to approach five other Councils individually, 
the next opportunity to seek that support will be at the Zone 3 meeting to be held on 4 
& 5 April 2019.   

The Community Board had not considered the NoM at the time of writing this report. 
Given there is no Council meeting scheduled prior to the Zone 3 meeting and 
assuming support by the FCB, it is included in this FARS Agenda (with FARS being a 
committee of full Council) for consideration. 
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Confirmation of statutory compliance 
 
In accordance with section 76 of the Local Government Act 2002, this report is approved as: 

a. containing sufficient information about the options and their benefits and costs, 
bearing in mind the significance of the decisions; and, 

b. is based on adequate knowledge about, and adequate consideration of, the views 
and preferences of affected and interested parties bearing in mind the significance of 
the decision. 

Signatories 

Author(s) Mark Lester 
Group Manager - Corporate Services 

  
 

Approved by Mark Lester 
Group Manager - Corporate Services 
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